

No. _____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term, 2021

**DANIEL ROSA
Petitioner**

-vs-

**BRUCE GELB, Superintendent,
Souza Baranowski Correctional Center
Respondent**

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**STEWART T. GRAHAM, JR.
Counsel for Petitioner
Counsel of Record
Graham & Graham
39 Burleigh Road,
Hampden, Massachusetts, 01036
413-566-3352
stgraham@charter.net**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	2
Statement of the Case	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ	
Resolution of the question presented is necessary to insure that the courts of appeal are properly applying the requirements of 28 U.S.C. §2253 and this Court's established law, thereby providing habeas petitioners a meaningful opportunity to have the denial of their petitions by district courts reviewed on appeal.....	8
Argument	
I. Jurists of reason could find the district court's decision, that retroactive application of a substantive alteration of the criminal law to Petitioner's case did not violate due process, to be debatable or wrong or that Petitioner's claim is adequate to deserve encouragement to proceed further	11
A. The district court's ruling that Petitioner's claim was held to be procedurally barred by the SJC single justice was based on a misstatement, mischaracterization and misunderstanding of the Single Justice's decision.....	11

B. Jurists of reason could find the district court's decision, that retroactive application of a substantive change in the criminal law did not violate due process, was contrary to or an unreasonable application of clearly established Supreme Court law and was debatable or wrong	14
1. The unexpected requirement for a Due Process violation	16
2. The indefensible requirement for a Due Process violation	18
C. The district court failed to apply the indefensible test for prejudice; it erroneously applied the <i>Brecht</i> standard instead	20
D. Even if the <i>Brecht</i> test applied, jurists of reason could conclude Petitioner met its test for harmfulness	21
Conclusion	23
Appendices	
Appendix 1 <i>Rosa v. Gelb</i> , case No. 20-1686, U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, judgment entered September 2, 2021	1a
Appendix 2 <i>Rosa v. Gelb</i> , ____ F.Supp. ____ (D. Mass. 2020), Civil Action No. 3:15-cv-30073-ADB, judgment entered June 29, 2020	3a
Appendix 3 <i>Rosa v. Gelb</i> , Civil Action No.. 3:15-cv-030073-ADB, judgment entered February 2, 2016.....	25a
Appendix 4 <i>Rosa v. Gelb</i> , 152 F.Supp.3d 26 (D. Mass. 2015), district court opinion and judgment entered December 24, 2015	29a
Appendix 5 <i>Commonwealth v. Rosa</i> , No. S.J. 2017-0119, decision and judgment of the Single Justice of Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court, entered August 8, 2017	33a
Appendix 6 <i>Commonwealth v. Rosa</i> , No. 1179CR00221, decision and judgment of the Superior Court, Hampden County, Massachusetts, entered February 16, 2017	37a
Appendix 7 <i>Commonwealth v. Rosa</i> , 468 Mass. 231, 9 N.E.3d 832 (2014), decision of the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court, entered May 20, 2014	51a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	8, 9, 11, 20
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	15, 16, 18
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005).....	16
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , __U.S. __, 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017).....	3, 8, 9, 10, 20
<i>Castille v. Peoples</i> , 489 U.S. 346 (1989).....	7
<i>Gunter v. Malony</i> , 291 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Hart v. Superintendent</i> , 36 F.Supp.3d 186 (D. Mass. 2014).....	8, 13
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	21, 22
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	7, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Memoirs v. Massachusetts</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966)	19
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	19
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	3, 8, 9, 10, 20
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	16
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011).....	21
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	15, 16, 18
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	8, 9, 11, 13
<i>Strickland v Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	21
<i>Williams v Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362, (2000).....	21

State Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Bolling</i> , 969 N.E.2d 640 (Mass. 2012).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Britt</i> , 987 N.E.3d 558 (Mass. 2013).....	6, 14, 17, 19

<i>Commonwealth v. Green</i> , 652 N.E.2d 572 (Mass. 1995).....	5, 14, 15, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Gunter</i> , 945 N.E.2d 386 (Mass. 2011)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Lydon</i> , 597 N.E.2d 36 (Mass. 1992)	14, 15, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Norris</i> , 967 N.E.2d 113 (Mass. 2012).....	5, 14, 15, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Phillips</i> , 897 N.E.2d 31 (Mass. 2008).....	5, 14, 15, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Pisa</i> , 425 N.E.2d 290 (Mass. 1981).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Rosa</i> , 9 N.E.3d 832 (Mass. 2014) (App. 51a <i>et. seq.</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Zanetti</i> , 910 N.E.2d 869 (Mass. 2009).....	5, 14, 15, 17, 23
<i>Rosa v. Gelb</i> , dkt. no.15-cv-30073-ADB (D. Mass.) (App. 3a-24a).....	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution, Amendment 5.....	<i>passim</i>
United States Constitution, Amendment 14.....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1254	1, 6
28 U.S.C. §2253(c)	3, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. §2253 (c)(1)	2
28 U.S.C. §2253 (c)(2)	2
M.G.L ch. 278, §33E	2, 7, 8, 12

Rules

Sup.Ct.R. 10(a), (c)	11
----------------------------	----

Secondary Authorities

Hall, GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CRIMINAL LAW (2d ed. 1960).....	15, 18
